of name received from Registrar of Companies (ROC-Kolkata) on 03rd August, 2022. 

The Board of Directors of the Company at meeting held on June 24, 2022 had approved the issue of 
Convertible Equity Warrants on preferential basis in aggregate and up to 17,00,00,000 (Seventeen 
Crore) Convertible equity warrants (“Equity Warrants”) for cash at a price of Rs. 5/- per warrant, each 
convertible into or exchangeable for One (1) equity share of face value of Re. 1/- each (“the Equity 
Shares”) (Including Premium of Rs. 4/- each)  aggregating to Rs. 85,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eighty Five 
Crores) to Promoters/ Promoter groups and Strategic Investors not forming part of the Promoter 
Group/ Non-promoter entity as defined in SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (“Proposed Allottee”) under 
Promoter Category on a preferential basis in compliance with applicable provisions of SEBI (ICDR)

[...]

Section 125 of the Companies Act, 2013 is not applicable to the Company 

14. SHARE CAPITAL: 

The Company's paid-up equity share capital as on March 31, 2022 was Rs. 1092 lakhs. 

The Company in its board meeting held on 24th June, 2022 has decided to increase the Authorized Share 
Capital of the Company from Rs. 11,00,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven crore only) to Rs. 28,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Twenty-eight crore only) divided into 28,00,00,000 (Twenty-eight crore) equity shares of Re. 1/- each of 
the Company and consequent alteration of Memorandum of Association of the company, Subject to 
Shareholders’ approval. 

15. SUBSIDIARY, ASSOCIATE AND JOINT VENTURE COMPANIES: 

During the year under review, there are no subsidiaries, associates or joint venture companies within the